Via 2 Agosto 1980 n°11
40016 SAN GIORGIO DI PIANO
BOLOGNA    ITALY
Document UT-MT-0691 Page 1 of 20
Edition 18/02/2013
THIS COPY IS NOT SIGNED SINCE IT IS FILED AND DELIVERED BY MEANS OF THE AUTOMATIC KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (IT CAN BE SIGNED ON REQUEST)
THIS DOCUMENT AND THE DATA CONTAINED HERE IN, IS PROPRIETARY PROPERTY AND SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED – IN WHOLE OR IN PART – FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF O.C.E.M. S.p.A.
ICAO Luminous Signs HIGS - Instruction

Edition 18/02/2013
ICAO Luminous Signs HIGS - Instruction manual for installation, use and maintenance
2.3 Part Number Identification
Basic Part
Number:
Size:
3 = Sign, 300 mm Legend Height
4 = Sign, 400 mm Legend Height
Number of faces:
1= Single face
Number of Modules: 1 to 4
H I G S 3 3 1
 Document UT-MT-0691
Page 9 of 20
Edition 18/02/2013
ICAO Luminous Signs HIGS - Instruction manual for installation, use and maintenance
3 MAIN FEATURES
3.1 Environmental Data
Temperature -55°C to +55°C
Weather All outdoor conditions, exposure to: driving rains, snow and icing, salt-laden
atmospheres, relative humidity from 5 to 95 per cent.
Wind Speed 322 km/h ICAO Aerodrome Design Manual Part 6 Frangibility
Radio Interference None
Table 3 - Environmental Data
3.2 Electrical Data
The luminous signs are powered by series circuits through isolating transformers, meeting FAA Specs FAA
L830-L831, in the following ratings (see Table 4).
Number of Sign
Modules
Isolating Transformer
Ratings 2.8 A / 6.6 A
1 100 W
2 200 W
3 300 W
4 400 W
Table 4 - Electrical Data
3.3 Illuminance Data
The illuminance of the sign faces varies with current, from 2.8 A through 6.6 A and the relevant values are
shown in the Table 5.
COLOURS
LEGEND SIZE
HEIGHT OF SIGN
FACES RED YELLOW WHITE
400 mm 800 mm 60 260 380
300 mm 600 mm 65 275 400
Table 5 - Illuminance Data in cd/m2  6.6 A
NOTE: the electrical and luminous data are referred to constant current regulators and isolating
transformers manufactured and/or distributed by OCEM. The data may change with constant
current regulators and/or transformers manufactured by other Companies.
 Document UT-MT-0691
Page 10 of 20
Edition 18/02/2013
ICAO Luminous Signs HIGS - Instruction manual for installation, use and maintenance
3.4 Description of the signs
The signs practically include the following sections (Figure 1):
a) main structure
b) panels for faces
c) lamps and lampholders
3.4.1 Main structure
The main structure mainly consists of a bottom panel, two side panels, one top cover and assembling-
supporting components.